Number of ICT Trainings Attended 
(WM = 4.22 or 4) 

Frequency Percent 

16-20 4 2.00 
11-15 8 4.10 
6-10 20 10.20 
1-5 164 83.70 

Highest Educational Attainment. The ma-
jority of the respondents have a Bachelor’s de-
gree with earned units in MA, with one hundred 
eight (108) or 55.10%. The highest educational 
attainment of teachers is related to their ICT 
teaching performance. Dela Fuente & Biñas 
(2020) concluded that the respondents’ high-
est educational attainment revealed that 
whether bachelor's or master’s degree holders,

[...]

general, Teacher II is more competent in terms 
of teaching position since most of them are pur-
suing a master’s degree, which provides them a 
wider learning experiences and hands-on ICT-
related activities. 

Number of ICT Trainings Attended. 
There are one hundred sixty-four (164) or 
83.70% of respondents who attended 1-5 
trainings related to the use of technology. Ac-
cording to Bansa & Asrini (2020),  since the 
technology has been developed, so a need for 
training and seminars; educators should con-
sider this to be a value for educational pur-